
OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION No. 79423

OFFICE 01- THE C I T Y CLERK
C.M.S

20fl5JUJi28E8ttiartft)N AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO
ENTER INTO CULTURAL SERVICES CONTRACTS WITH SIXTY-EIGHT
(68) OAKLAND-BASED NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS AND
INDIVIDUAL ARTISTS PROVIDING ARTS AND CULTURAL SERVICES
IN OAKLAND DURING FISCAL YEAR 2005-2006 IN A TOTAL AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $1,180,261.96

WHEREAS, in 1985 the first arts funding policies and procedures were adopted by the City
Council, which established a panel system of evaluating funding proposals and distributing City
funds to the arts; and

WHEREAS, the Cultural Funding Program is the City's funding mechanism to support Oakland-
based nonprofit organizations and artists providing arts and cultural activities to the public; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the Cultural Funding Program is to fund Oakland-based art and cultural
activities that reflect the diversity of the city for the citizens of and visitors to Oakland, focusing on
three key areas: 1) General Support, 2) Neighborhood Arts and 3) Arts Education; and

WHEREAS, during March 2005, four funding review panels convened and forwarded
recommendations to fund sixty-eight (68) organizations and individual artists proposing to provide
arts and/or cultural programming in the city of Oakland; and

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2005, the Life Enrichment Committee of the Oakland City Council
approved specific funding recommendations to nonprofit organizations and individual artists as
follows:

Funding Program Contractor Award Amount

Organizational Assistance -
Strategic Development

Organizational Assistance -
Strategic Development

Organizational Assistance -
Strategic Development

Organizational Assistance -
Strategic Development

Organizational Assistance -
Strategic Development

Organizational Assistance -
Strategic Development

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Pro Arts, Inc.

Friends of Peralta Hacienda Historical Park

EastSide Arts Alliance

Oakland Opera Theater

Diamano Coura West African Dance Co.

Tea Party Magazine

Oakland East Bay Symphony

Museum of Children's Art (MOCHA)

Creative Growth Art Center

The Junior Center of Art and Science

Dimensions Dance Theater

KITKA Inc.

$ 31,565.79

$ 26,839.57

$ 34,480.19

$ 11,782.98

$ 14,267.64

$ 8,441 .22

$ 66,712.62

$ 66,005.38

$ 64,248.04

$ 34,025.38

$ 23,905.28

$ 24,807.815



Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organizational Assistance -
General Operating Support

Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Organization Project
Art in the Schools
Art in the Schools
Art in the Schools
Art in the Schools
Art in the Schools
Art in the Schools
Art in the Schools
Art in the Schools
Art in the Schools
Art in the Schools
Art in the Schools

Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist

Oakland Youth Chorus

AXIS Dance Company

Oakland Youth Orchestra

Stagebridge

Destiny Arts Center

Savage Jazz Dance Company

Rhythmic Concepts, Inc.

Oakland Interfaith Gospel Choir

Opera Piccola ("Small Works")

Oakland Ballet Association, Inc.

Purple Silk Music Education Foundation
The Unity Council
Asian Community Health Services
African Queens Youth Performance Company
Youth Sounds
Oakland Leaf Foundation
Theatre First
21 Grand Arts Group, Inc.
Bay Area Blues Society
Oaktown Jazz Workshops
Prescott Circus Theatre
Fua Dia Congo
K*Star Productions
Woman's Will
Oakland Art Gallery
B-Word, Inc.
Friends of Oakland Parks and Recreation
East Oakland Youth Development Center

Oakland Asian Cultural Center
MOCHA
Dimensions Dance Theater, Inc.
Oakland Youth Chorus
Opera Piccola "Small Works"
Oakland East Bay Symphony
Peralta Parent Teachers Group
Claudia Goodman-Hough
Debra Koppman
Oakland Leaf
East Bay Conservation Corps

Purple Silk Music Education Foundation
Khalil Shaheed
James Gayles
Jeffery Wong
Frankeye Kelly
Ruben Guzman
Paul Flores

$ 38,089.15

$ 34,453.17

$ 9,450.65

$ 26,772.73

$ 26,764.58

$ 9,712.53

$ 15,493.06

$ 23,278.78

$ 24,359.70

$ 47,757.39

$ 6,646.43

$ 23,718.74
$ 20,263.65
$ 1,756.59
$ 10,974.50
$ 9,064.25
$ 13,046.85

$ 4,788.38
$ 5,159.11
$ 6,301.20

$ 32,930.00
$ 11,589.96

$ 8,369.19
$ 3,400.38
$ 9,574.52
$ 13,151.62
$ 14,781.12
$ 12,193.71
$ 5,476.92

$ 33,206.81
$ 14,640.68
$ 14,480.63
$ 30,334.70
$ 25,705.11
$ 10,892.72
$ 5,867.89
$ 10,196.82
$ 15,258.01
$ 24,209.24

$ 14,788,55
$ 4,999.00
$ 4,999,00
$ 4,999,00
$ 4,999.00
$ 4,999.00
$ 4,999.00



Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist
Individual Artist

Alex da Silva
Nancy Mizuno Elliott
McNeil Dennis
Sam Mulberry
Lori Anne Fischer
Rocky Baird
Kristy Guevara Flanagan
Eric Shapiro
Ellen Lake
Destiny Muhammad
Fred Alvarado
Susanne Cockrell
Sue Mark
Harold Lawrence
Ly Nguyen

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

4,999,00
4,999.00
4,999.00
4,999.00
4,999.00
4,999.00
4,999.00

$ 4,999.00

$
$

4,999.00
4,999.00

$ 4,999.00

$ 4,999,00
$ 4,999.00

$
S

4,999.00
4,300.00

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that these contracts are for services of a professional nature; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that services under these contracts will be temporary in nature;
therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council hereby approves and authorizes a contract to each
organization and individual artist listed above in the amount detailed; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED; That in the event any of the above awards are not encumbered, that those
funds shall revert to the Cultural Funding Program for use in other categories of support; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appoints the City Administrator or her
designated representative as agent of the City to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all
documents, including but not limited to agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests,
and related actions which maybe necessary for the completion of the aforementioned contracts in
accordance with their basic purpose; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Office of the City Attorney will approve the contracts for form
and legality and a copy will be on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

JUL 1 9 2005
20IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, KERNIGHAN and PRESIDENT DE LA
FUENTE _ </

NOES-

ABSENT- J?

ABSTENTION-
M ATTEST: /<M _

A TONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California


